FORM **PTO-1595** 

(Rev. 6-93)

OMR No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

0.1 - 0.7 - 1000



04-07-1999	ET	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
	less 1	Patent and Trademark Office
	_	

Tab settings □□□▼ 3.29 1	04800
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	rlease record the attached original documents or copy thereo.
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Martin Josef Gruber Gabriel B. Collins	Name: James A. Patterson
Louis Edward Furlong	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?   Yes X No	5
3. Nature of conveyance:	
✓ Assignment     ✓ Merger	Street Address: 2612 Tanglewood Dr.
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	
☐ Other	City: Sarasota State: FL ZIP: 34239
•	
Execution Date: 3-22-99	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ロ Yes 光外No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new applicatio	n, the execution date of the application is: 3-22-99
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers at	ached? ☐ Yes Ø No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
/01/1 <b>Name and Charles: 45 Brescott, P.A.</b>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00
Address:	☑ Enclosed
FC:581 40.00 Up	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address:_2033 Wood Street	8. Deposit account number:
Suite 115	·
City: Sarasota State: FL ZIP: 34237	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE
Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform the original document.	ation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of
Charles J. Prescott	estrucal 3-24-99
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
Total number of pages including	cover sheet, attachments, and document:

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Martin Josef Gruber, Gabriel B. Collins and Louis Edward Furlong, are co-inventors of an invention related to an apparatus and method for separating oxides of heavy isotopes of hydrogen from water and are applying for Letters Patent herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged, we have agreed to assign and transfer and do hereby assign and transfer unto co-inventor, James A. Patterson, a U.S. citizen, having an address of 2612 Tanglewood Drive, Sarasota, Florida 34239, and his heirs, executors and administrators, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and application, and in and to any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of said application, and in and to any and all letters patent and reissues and extensions thereof of the United States of America and countries foreign thereto (including the right to apply for letters patent in foreign countries in his own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise) which have been or may be granted on any of the foregoing to be held and enjoyed as fully and exclusively as they would have been by us had this assignment and transfer not been made.

We do further agree to execute and deliver without further consideration any further application, assignments and documents, and to perform such other acts as we lawfully may that may be deemed necessary by James A. Patterson, his heirs, executors and administrators, fully to secure his interest as aforesaid and to obtain or maintain letters patent in any and all countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto signed our names on the day and year set forth below.

Martin Josef Gruber, co-inventor

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me and personally known this 2004 day of nayel 1999.

Dary D. Shuley Notary Public experies 11-16-08

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me and personally known this 1947 day of

Notár√ Public

MELBA ADAMS MULDER MY COMMISSION # CC 662675 EXPIRES: July 9, 2001 Bonded Thru Notery Public Underwriters

**PATENT REEL: 9861 FRAME: 0907**  Gabriel B. Collins, co-inventor

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me and personally known this <u>Land</u> day of <u>March</u>, 19<u>99</u>.

**RECORDED: 03/24/1999** 

Mary D. Shirley Notary Public expires / 11-16-08

**PATENT REEL: 9861 FRAME: 0908**